

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
SENATE BILL 1564**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete “, 254.480”.

2 After line 25, insert:

3 “(3) A defective ballot board may not start to inspect defective ballots
4 under subsection (2) of this section until the day after the date of the
5 election in which the defective ballots were cast.”.

6 In line 26, delete “(3)” and insert “(4)”.

7 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 8 and insert:

8 **“SECTION 3.** ORS 254.482 is amended to read:

9 “254.482. **(1)(a)** After the date that ballots are mailed as provided in ORS
10 254.470, the county clerk, if requested, shall permit authorized persons to be
11 at the office of the county clerk to watch the receiving and counting of
12 votes.

13 **“(b) After the date of an election, the county clerk, if requested,
14 shall permit authorized persons to be at the office of the county clerk
15 to watch the inspection of defective ballots by defective ballot boards.**

16 **“(2) The [authorization] authorizations required under subsection (1)
17 of this section** shall be in writing, shall be signed by an officer or its county
18 affiliate of a political party, a candidate or the county clerk and shall be
19 filed with the county clerk. The county clerk shall permit only so many
20 persons as watchers under this section as will not interfere with an orderly
21 procedure at the office of the county clerk.”.

22 Delete lines 44 and 45.

1 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 25.

2 In line 26, delete "6" and insert "5".

3 In line 39, delete "7" and insert "6".

4 _____